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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Ms Imogen Parry

Scheme
:
The Sanctuary Housing Association Final Salary Pension Scheme 

Respondent
:
The Pensions Trust

THE COMPLAINT (dated 12 July 2002)

1. Ms Parry complains of maladministration by The Pensions Trust in relation to Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) made by her to The Sanctuary Housing Association Final Salary Scheme (the Scheme).  In particular she complains that:

1.1 in 1994 she was wrongly advised to supplement her main pension contributions with AVCs;

1.2 in 1997 she was given an erroneous estimate of the pension she would receive from the AVCs she had made.

As a result of the alleged maladministration Ms Parry says she has suffered financial and non-financial loss.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Ms Parry was born on 14 June 1950.  She is now a senior policy manager at The  Sanctuary Housing Association.

3. On 1 September 1994 she joined the Scheme, which is administered by The Pensions    Trust.  

4. Shortly afterwards Ms Parry completed an application form for payment of Additional Voluntary contributions (AVCs) on which she stated that she wished to contribute 10 per cent of her gross salary into The Pensions Trust’s Growth Plan, also with effect from 1 September 1994.

5. Ms Parry’s decision to make AVCs was, she says, based on advice given by staff at The Pensions Trust that AVCs would be a good investment in the light of her plans to retire early.  Ms Parry has provided three documents showing the information she received at the time she made her decision:

5.1. a letter dated 6 October 1994 from a Benefit Assistant at The Pensions Trust, which began “Thank you for letting me know that you are thinking of paying Additional Voluntary Contributions”, and asked Ms Parry to complete a questionnaire so that the likely increased pension could be calculated, and benefits from other organisations, to which Ms Parry might be entitled, could be checked; 

5.2. the application form referred to in paragraph 4 above which included a description of the Growth Plan as “A with-profits money purchase scheme.  Your contributions buy guaranteed amounts of pension which include a guaranteed return of 5%.  In addition you receive annual bonuses”; and

5.3. a booklet provided by The Pensions Trust entitled “Additional voluntary Contributions”.

6. This booklet was presented in a clear question and answer format.  The following passages are relevant to Ms Parry’s complaint:

· “Q.  Why should I pay AVCs instead of just saving in a Building Society? 

A. AVCs are treated for tax purposes as pension contributions and as such, receive full tax relief at your highest rate.  Also, all investment income and capital growth are on a tax-free basis…”

· “Q.  Do I need to pay AVCs to the same pension scheme as my regular contributions?

A.
No, you can pay what are known as Free Standing AVCs to any pension provider offering these….”

· “Q.  How are my AVCs with The Pensions Trust invested?

A. The choice is yours – you can choose to pay into the Growth Plan, which provides guaranteed steady growth plus profit-sharing bonuses, or into the Unit Plan…”.

· “Q.  What extra pension will my AVCs purchase?

A.
For ease of reference see graphs below”.

One of the graphs shows the likely pension for women retiring at 60 and making AVCs of 5% of a salary of £8000 pa assuming a 6% bonus and 9% salary increases.  In such circumstances a woman making contributions from the age of 45 could expect to receive an additional annual pension of £1101.

7. Ms Parry received Growth Plan Benefit Statements showing her projected pension as at 1 October 1995 and yearly thereafter to 1 October 1999.
Ms Parry’s Personal Benefit Statement as at 1 October 1997 shows:

7.1 Total projected pension payable at age 60 of £1541.37 p.a., and

7.2 Total pension payable at age 65 of £2175.39 p.a.

These figures include benefits payable as a result of the AVCs made by Ms Parry.

8. However, on 18 September 1997 Ms Parry had requested from The Pensions Trust details of her benefits in the Scheme.  These were provided in a letter dated 10 October 1997 which enclosed two accompanying statements of benefits.

9. The first statement of benefits was headed “The Sanctuary Housing Association Final Salary Pension Scheme” and provided an estimate, later acknowledged by the Pensions Trust to be wrong, based on a retirement date of 14 June 2002.  It included the following information and estimates (the underlining is mine):

9.1. Annual Final Salary Pension of £4320 and annual AVC Pension of £8,750 
9.2. The AVC Pension quoted assumed continued payment of AVCs at the maximum rate of 10% until retirement, was based on Ms Parry’s current salary and assumed an annual bonus rate of 4%.

9.3. The figures were reduced to take into account the early payment of the benefits.

9.4. The quotation also stated, in bold type, at the foot of the page, that the benefits were an estimate and did not confer a legal entitlement.  

10. The second statement was on a separate sheet headed “Quotation to show the retirement benefit secured through the payment of additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) into the growth plan/unitised ethical plan”.  The relevant parts of this are as follows:

10.1 Assumed date of commencement of AVCs: 1 November 1997 (which was incorrect);

10.2 Assuming Ms Parry remained in service until aged 60, her annual pension would be equivalent to 29% of final salary at retirement, on current figures £8,900.

10.3 Assuming AVCs were paid at a maximum of 10% of current salary until retirement at age 60, the estimated annual pension would be £4760.

11. The next Personal Benefit Statement received by Ms Parry showed her benefits as at 1 October 1998.  Inclusive of benefits from AVCs, Ms Parry’s estimated pension was as follows: 

11.1 Total projected pension at age 60 - £1951.57 p.a.

11.2 Total pension payable at age 65 - £2761.72 p.a

12. In about September 2001 Ms Parry requested a further retirement estimate, this time based on a retirement date of 31 December 2001.  The letter she received in response, dated 10 October 2001, again stated that the benefits were an estimate and did not confer a legal entitlement to the benefits to be payable.  The figures provided were substantially lower than the previous estimate and showed she would receive a total annual AVC pension of £1,860.  In fact, the estimates provided in October 1997 had been wrong and the estimate of Ms Parry’s AVC pension at 14 June 2002 was overstated.  The Pensions Trust have not offered an explanation as to how the mistake came to be made, except to say that it came about as a result of human error.

13. Ms Parry was highly distressed by the discrepancy in the estimates of October 1997 and October 2001, and on 23 October 2001 she complained to the Chief Executive of the Pensions Trust under their complaints and disputes procedure.  The outcome of this procedure was that Ms Parry’s claim for compensation was rejected, but ‘in consideration of the severity of this case’ the Trust was prepared to offer £250 without prejudice and without admission of legal liability.

14. This was rejected by Ms Parry, who complained to me.  Ms Parry says that, had she not, in the first place, been given what she alleges was incorrect advice to start making AVCs, she would not have done so.  If she had then not been given the incorrect estimate in October 1997 she would have stopped paying AVCs on discovering that they were, as she believes, ‘such a poor investment’.  Ms Parry says that she would instead have invested in property and would have liked to buy small houses or flats in her children’s university towns.  She has pointed out to me that, while she has now taken redundancy from The Sanctuary Housing Association and will be drawing her pension, she will from now on be undertaking consultancy work which will enable her to pay a mortgage until well into her sixties.

CONCLUSIONS
15. I have considered first whether the complainant was wrongly advised in 1994 to start making AVCs.  The advice provided to Ms Parry, as she has described it to me, was not in my opinion wrong or in any event so wrong as to amount to maladministration.  I do not consider that The Pensions Trust was under a duty to advise Ms Parry as to all the forms of investment open to her; nor was the statement that AVCs were a good investment unreasonable in my view in the light of her plans to retire early.  There is no evidence at all that any pressure was put on Ms Parry to make AVCs and a study of the graph shown in the booklet referred to above would have indicated the amounts which AVCs might be expected to produce.

16. Ms Parry has highlighted two matters where she feels she was particularly misled:

17.1 the application form guaranteed a return of 5% and annual bonuses, and

17.2 she was not told that ‘bonus factors are taken out if early retirement is taken’.

17. As to the first of these points, The Pensions Trust has confirmed that both the guaranteed return and the bonus were provided as stated.  As to the second of these points, The Pensions Trust informed Ms Parry by letter of 14 December 2001 and have confirmed to me that in fact no bonuses were taken out for early payment of benefits.

18. In conclusion therefore, I do not find that Ms Parry was wrongly advised to make AVCs and I do not uphold this part of Ms Parry’s complaint.

19. I turn now to the provision of the incorrect estimate of benefits in October 1997.  I will state again the two figures for comparison: in October 1997 Ms Parry was told that if she retired in June 2002 (aged 52) she would receive an annual pension based on her AVCs of £8,750.  In October 2001 she was told that if she retired in December 2001 (aged 51) her annual AVC pension would be £1,860.  The contrast is stark, and I can understand Ms Parry’s dismay when she took stock of her true financial position in October 2001.  I find that the provision of the erroneous figure in October 1997 did amount to maladministration.

20. However, from 1995 to 1997 Ms Parry had received correct benefit statements showing her likely pension on retirement at age 60 and age 65, and she had accepted these estimates without querying them.

21. The figures given in the annual benefits statements and the alternative quotation provided in 1997 should also in my view have alerted the complainant to the fact that a mistake had been made.  Ms Parry has stated that she does not see herself as a ‘figures person’, and that she saw no need to look at the figures being provided for retirement at the later age.  While I accept the truth of these statements, I do not consider it reasonable for Ms Parry to have ignored all the other information being provided to her in respect of her pension.  I consider that a reasonably prudent person would have looked at the alternative quotation provided in October 1997, and at the annual benefit statements, and would have questioned the conflicting information.  

22. I have also considered whether the maladministration led to an injustice for which compensation is payable.  Compensation should put a complainant in the position she would have been in had the correct information been provided, not in the position she would have been in had the incorrect information been correct.  Ms Parry has not produced any evidence to show that she relied on any misleading advice and thereby acted to her detriment, for example by entering into a financial commitment as a result of the mistaken information.  I accept that it is possible that if she had appreciated the true situation in October 1997 she might have invested the money spent on AVCs in some other way, although there is no evidence in support of this assertion.  I have considered her statement that she would have invested in property as an alternative to making AVCs and, on balance, with the sums involved (approximately £3,000 a year), even though she has told me she will able to pay a mortgage for several years to come, I am not persuaded that this was a realistic plan.

23. In conclusion, while I find that there has been maladministration, in that erroneous figures were provided to the complainant on one occasion, it has not in my view given rise to an injustice for which compensation should be paid.  I do however find that Ms Parry has experienced considerable disappointment, and I make a direction below to compensate her for this.

DIRECTION
24. I direct that the Pensions Trust pay Ms Parry the sum of £250.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

18 March 2003
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